06-01-1999 101051029

01 FC 581

40.00 GP

#### **COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS** AND TRADEMARKS Box Assignment Washington, D.C. 20231

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office



PATENTS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type **Assignment Security Agreement** X New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) License **Change of Name** Document ID# **Correction of PTO Error** Merger Other Reel # Frame # U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) **Corrective Document** Secret File **Departmental File** Reel # Frame # X Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Conveying Party(ies) Month Day Year 1999 Name (line 1) Neagle, Claude Andrew Name (line 2) Second Party **Execution Date** Name (line 1) Steven Ray Lonkard Name (line 2) Receiving Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached If document to be recorded Name (line 1) KISTERS, INC. is an assignment and the receiving party is not Name (line 2) domiciled in the United States, an appointment Address (line 1) P.O. Box 18218 of a domestic representative is attached. Address (line 2) (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 3) Erlanger U.S.A Assignment.) State/Country Zip Code **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name (line 1) Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Address (line 4) 05/28/1999 MTHAI1 00000181 09243170 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

**PATENT** 

REEL: 009979 FRAME: 0166

| Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 606/344-0330  |  |  |  |  |  |
|---|--|--|--|--|--|
| Name R Christian Macke  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1) KEVIN L. MURPHY & ASSOCIATES, P.S.C.   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2) 207 Grandview Drive, Suite 350   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3) P.O. Box 17330   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 4) Covington, KY 41017-0330   |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Pages Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number(s)   |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |  |
| 09243170  |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |  |
|   |  |  |  |  |  |
| If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent <u>Month Day Year</u> application was signed by the first named executing inventor.    |  |  |  |  |  |
| Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)   |  |  |  |  |  |
| PCT   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Only if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT PCT PCT PCT   |  |  |  |  |  |
| has not been assigned.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Number of Properties  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Enter the total number of properties involved. #1   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Fee Amount for Properties listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Deposit Account Number: #   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No   |  |  |  |  |  |
| Statement and Signature   |  |  |  |  |  |
| To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, |  |  |  |  |  |
| as indicated herein.  |  |  |  |  |  |
| R. Christian Macke 5/20/99  |  |  |  |  |  |
| Name of Person Signing Signature Date   |  |  |  |  |  |

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 009979 FRAME: 0167** 

### **FORM PTO-1619C**

Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

| Conveying Party(ies)  Enter additional Conveying Parties  Mark if additional names of conveying parties atta | Execution Date  |  |  |  |  |
|--|---|--|--|--|--|
| Name (line 1) Christopher Stuhlman   | Month Day Year 02 16 1999                             |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 2)  |   |  |  |  |  |
| ranio (inio 2)   | Execution Date<br>Month Day Year                      |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1) Tieme Jan  | 02 11 1999  |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 2)  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  | Execution Date  Month Day Year                        |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1)  |   |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 2)  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
| Receiving Party Mark if additional names of convey   | ing parties attached                                  |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1)  | If document to be recorded is an assignment and the   |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 2)  | receiving party is not<br>domiciled in the United     |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | States, an appointment of a domestic                  |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 2)   | representative is attached.<br>(Designation must be a |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   | separate document from<br>Assignment.)                |  |  |  |  |
| City State/Country Zip Code  | If document to be recorded                            |  |  |  |  |
| Name (line 1)  Name (line 2)   | is an assignment and the receiving party is not       |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1)   | domiciled in the United<br>States, an appointment     |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 1) of a domest representat   |   |  |  |  |  |
| Address (line 3)   | (Designation must be a separate document from         |  |  |  |  |
| City State/Country Zip Code  | Assignment.)  |  |  |  |  |
| Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s) Mark if additional number  | rs attached   |  |  |  |  |
| Enter either the Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the           | same property).                                       |  |  |  |  |
| Patent Application Number(s) Patent Number   | r(s)  |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |
|  |   |  |  |  |  |

PATENT

**REEL: 009979 FRAME: 0168** 

### ASSIGNMENT OF APPLICATION

Whereas, we, Claud Andrew Neagle of Edgewood, Kentucky, USA and Steven Ray Lonkard of Union, Kentucky, USA, Christopher Stuhlman of Frankenberg/ Eder, Germany, and Tieme Jan Slomp of Geldern, Germany, hereafter referred to as applicants, have invented certain new and useful improvements in:

### **MODULAR PACKAGING MACHINE**

| 9 |
|---|
| ) |

for which an application for a United States Patent was executed on <u>December 8</u>, 1998 by Christopher Stuhlman, on <u>December 9</u>, 1998 by Tieme Jan Slomp and on <u>December 29</u>, 1998 by Claud Andrew Neagle and Steven Ray Lonkard and

Whereas, KISTERS, INC., of Erlanger, Kentucky, herein referred to "assignee" whose post office address is P.O. Box 18218, Erlanger, KY 41018 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of One (\$1.00) Dollar, the receipt where of is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, we, the applicants by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefor in the United States, and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said United States Patent to said assignee, of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for its sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of its legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made.

| Executed this | day of | May      | , 19 <u>77,</u> at <u>Er</u> | langer, |
|---------------|--------|----------|------------------------------|---------|
| Keracang      |        | <u>_</u> |                              |         |
|               |        | Cla      | ude andra                    | J Muge  |
|               |        |          | Andrew Neagle                | 0       |

STATE OF Kentucky ) COUNTY OF Kenton )

Before me personally appeared said **Claud Andrew Neagle** and acknowledged the

PATENT REEL: 009979 FRAME: 0169

| oregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed this 14 day of 7 au , 1999.   |  |
|---|--|
| R. Christian Macke  |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE AT LARGE  |  |
| MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/5/01  |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| Leve were and   |  |
| Steven Ray Lonkard  |  |
| STATE OF Kinton )   |  |
| COUNTY OF Kinton')  |  |
| Before me personally appeared said <u>Steven Ray Lonkard</u> and acknowledged the   |  |
| oregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed this 14 day of 1999.  |  |
| R. Christian Wacke  |  |
|   |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE AT LARGE<br>MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 12/5/01  |  |
| WY COMMISSION EXCHANGES. V. T. ST. T.   |  |
|   |  |
|   |  |
| Mustophy Shillingin   |  |
| Christopher Stuhlman  |  |
| STATE OF ) Federal Republic of Germany  |  |
| COUNTY OF ) Nr. 173 der Urkundenrolle für 1999  |  |
| Before me personally appeared said <u>Christopher Stuhlman</u> and acknowledged the   |  |
| oregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed this 16th day of February, 1999.  |  |
| Before me personally appeared said <u>Christopher Stuhlman</u> and acknowledged the oregoing instrument to be his/her free act and deed this <u>16<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>February</u> , 1999.  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE AT LARGE  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE AT LARGE  STATE AT LARGE  NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE AT LARGE  NOT |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE AT LARGE & CONTROL TO THE STATE AT LARGE                          |  |
| AY COMMISSION EXPIRES:  |  |
| Ernst-Dietrich Krüger   |  |
| Notar in 34454 Bad Arolsen  |  |
| TAR INC.  |  |
| Tiene Jan Slomp   |  |
| STATE OF ) Federal Republic of Germany  |  |
| COUNTY OF ) Nummer 220 der Urkundenrolle für 1999   |  |
| Refere me personally appeared said. Tioms, Ian Slomp, and acknowledged the  |  |
| Before me personally appeared said <u>Tieme Jan Slomp</u> and acknowledged the oregoing instrument to be his/her free act and <u>deed this 11th</u> day of <u>February</u> 19 <u>99</u> .   |  |
| RICHA   |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE AT LARGE  |  |
| NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE AT LARGE (C. T.   |  |
| Dr. jur. Ulrich Paus F:\SHARE\KISTERS\ASIGNMT.MOD   |  |
| 1 July 2  |  |
| Notar in 47533 Kleve  |  |

RECORDED: 05/24/1999

PATENT REEL: 009979 FRAME: 0170